
### **Treatment Technique (TT)**

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

### **Action Level (AL)**

The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

## **ABBREVIATIONS**

**NTU** – Nephelometric Turbidity Units

**MFL** – million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

**pCi/L** – picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**ppm** – parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

**ppb** – parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L)

**ppt** – parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter

**ppq** – parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter.

### **The CITY OF OVILLA** Public Works Department

continues to monitor the water on a daily basis.

Monthly samples are collected by city staff and tested by the Trinity River Authority. The water within the CITY OF OVILLA'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM is safe to drink and does meet the standards set forth by TCEQ. Dallas Water Utilities (DWU) regularly tests drinking water for more than 180 constituents. About 50,000 tests each month are conducted on Dallas water to ensure that it is clean and meets all water quality requirements.

### Inorganic Contaminants

Year or Range	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2005	Barium	0.025	0.025	0.025	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries, erosion of natural deposits.
2005	Fluoride	0.6	0.6	0.6	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2005	Gross beta emitters	2.5	2.5	2.5	50	0	Pcl/l	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

### Inorganic Contaminants

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Disinfectant
2015	Nitrate (measured as nitrogen)	1	0.844-0.876	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Nitrite (measured as nitrogen)	0.032	0.005-0.005	1	1	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Organic Contaminants TESTING WAIVED, NOT REPORTED, OR NONE DETECTED

### Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Disinfectant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Disinfectant
2015	Chloramine Residual	1.5	0.5	3.0	4	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

### Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level	Range	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2015	Total Haloacetic Acids	17	7.1-26.9	60	ppb	None	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
2015	Total Trihalomethanes	19	11-22.6	80	ppb	None	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection

Copper and Lead	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2014	1.3	1.3	0.33 ml	0	ppm	None	Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2014	0	15	1.4	0	ppb	None	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Required Additional Health Information for Lead

"If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>."

Turbidity NOT REQUIRED  
 Total Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA  
 Fecal Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA  
 Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated  
 (No associated adverse health effects)

Year or Range	Constituent	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Secondary Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2005	Aluminum	0.033	0.033	0.033	.05	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2005	Bicarbonate	63	63	63	NA	ppm	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as limestone.
2005	Calcium	28.7	28.7	28.7	NA	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2005	Chloride	22	22	22	300	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity.
2005	Magnesium	3	3	3	NA	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2005	pH	8.6	8.6	8.6	>7.0	units	Measure of corrosivity of water.
2005	Sodium	16	16	16	NA	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.
2005	Sulfate	34	34	34	300	ppm	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity
2005	Total Alkalinity as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	52	52	52	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2005	Total Dissolved Solids	153	153	153	1000	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.
2005	Total Hardness as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	84	84	84	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium.

#### Violation Table

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explained
CCR Adequacy/Availability/Content	07/01/2015	11/05/2015	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the equality of our drinking water and the risk from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water

# Water Quality Data Report 2015

This is a summary of water quality data for Dallas Water Utilities. The list includes parameters which DWU currently tests for, in accordance with Federal and State Water Quality Regulations. The frequency of testing varies depending on the parameters and are in compliance with established standards. Dallas Water Utilities is a "Superior" Rated Water System by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. All three water treatment plants are optimized and certified by meeting the Texas Optimization Program and Partnership for Safe Drinking Water criteria. Dallas water exceeds Federal and State water quality parameters.

CONTAMINANT	YEAR OF RANGE	LEVEL	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminants
<u>Inorganic Contaminants</u>		Average	Minimum	Maximum		
Fluoride <sup>e</sup>	2015	0.539	0.521	0.536	4	4 ppm
Nitrate (as N)	2015	0.771	0.304	1.01	10	10 ppm
Cyanide	2015	77.2	23.0	155.0	200	200 ppb
Bromate	2015	<0.3	<0.03	<0.3	10	0 ppb
Antimony	2015	0.21	<0.200	0.32	6	6 ppb
Arsenic	2015	0.32	<0.700	0.95	10	0 ppb
Barium	2015	0.0233	0.013	0.041	2	2 ppm
Chromium (Total)	2015	0.82	0.78	0.86	100	100 ppb
Selenium	2015	1.57	<1.00	2.8	50	50 ppb
<u>Radioactive Contaminants</u>						
Combined Radium (226 & 228)	2011	1.0	1.0	1.0	5	0 pCi/L ***
Gross beta particle activity <sup>f</sup>	2011	5.3	4	7.2	50	0 pCi/L ***
<u>Organic Contaminants</u>						
Atrazine	2015	0.11	<0.08	0.30	3	3 ppb
Simazine	2015	0.04	<0.05	0.25	4	4 ppb
<u>Disinfection By-Products</u>						
Total Haloacetic Acid <sup>g,h</sup>	2015	14.0	<1.00	26.4	60	N/A ppb
Total Trihalomethanes	2015	16.2	5.4	36.1	80	N/A ppb
<u>Total Organic Carbon</u>						
Total Organic Carbon	2015	4.11	2.71	5.03	< 60 mg/L as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	ppm
Disinfectant			Minimum	Maximum	MRL	MRLG Unit of Measure
Total Chlorine Residual	2015	2.43	1.93	2.91	4*	4* ppm
Lead and Copper		90 th Percentile** # of sites exceeding action level			Action Level	Unit of measure
Lead	2015	1.1	0	0	15	ppb
Copper	2015	0.400	0	0	1.3	ppm
Turbidity		Highest Single Measurement	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	Turbidity Limits	Unit of Measure	
Total Coliforms	2015	0.22	100 %	0.3	NTU	NTU